

Supreme Court No. S243855

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS **SUPREME COURT**
Petitioner, **FILED**

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
Respondent,

JUN 22 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
Real Parties In Interest

Deputy

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. CHALFANT, PRESIDING
SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO.: BS166063
COURT OF APPEAL, 2nd APPELLATE DISTRICT: NO. B280676

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF RIVERSIDE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, LOS ANGELES POLICE PROTECTIVE LEAGUE,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
AND LOS ANGELES SCHOOL POLICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF
ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS

STONE BUSAILAH, LLP
Michael P. Stone, Esq. (SBN 91142)
Muna Busailah, Esq. (SBN 166328)
Robert Rabe, Esq. (SBN 72312)
1055 East Colorado Blvd., Suite 320
Pasadena, California 91106
Phone: (626) 683-5600, Fax: (626) 683-5656

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Service on the Attorney General of California is required
by California Rules of Court, Rule 8.29(c).

Supreme Court No. S243855

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Respondent,

LOS ANGELES SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
SHERIFF JIM MCDONNELL and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Real Parties In Interest

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
THE HONORABLE JAMES C. CHALFANT, PRESIDING
SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO.: BS166063
COURT OF APPEAL, 2nd APPELLATE DISTRICT: NO. B280676

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF RIVERSIDE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION, LOS ANGELES POLICE PROTECTIVE LEAGUE,
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ALLIANCE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
AND LOS ANGELES SCHOOL POLICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF
ASSOCIATION FOR LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS

STONE BUSAILAH, LLP
Michael P. Stone, Esq. (SBN 91142)
Muna Busailah, Esq. (SBN 166328)
Robert Rabe, Esq. (SBN 72312)
1055 East Colorado Blvd., Suite 320
Pasadena, California 91106
Phone: (626) 683-5600, Fax: (626) 683-5656

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Service on the Attorney General of California is required
by California Rules of Court, Rule 8.29(c).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

I. INTRODUCTION 7

 A. The Question Presented 7

 B. If the *Pitchess* Statutes Violate the Constitution, Every Agency
 Must Disclose Material from the Officer's Confidential
 Personnel File 8

 C. The California *Pitchess* Statutes are Constitutional. 10

II. ARGUMENT 12

 A. Introduction and Background 12

 B. Preliminary Showing Necessary to Obtain Evidence from Police
 Personnel Records 14

 C. Federal Appellate Decisions That Required A Showing of
 Materiality. 17

 D. *Pitchess* Statutes Are Within the Bounds of the Fourteenth
 Amendment. 19

 E. Legislation 23

III. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abatti v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 39 10, 27

Brady v. Maryland (1963) 373 U.S. 83 7 - 16, 18, 21, 30

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619 (1992) 19

City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Brandon) (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1
. 21

City of Santa Cruz v. Municipal Court (1989) 49 Cal.3d 74 36

Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449, 459 (2009) 12

De La Cruz v. Jacquez, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94331 (C.D. Cal. 2013) . 22

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) 19

Eulloqui v. Superior Court (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1055 27

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 12, 13

Gomez v. Alameida, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26550 (N.D. Cal. 2007) . . . 22

Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956). 20

Harrison v. Lockyer, 316 F.3d 1063, 1066 (9th Cir. 2003) 22, 23

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 12

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 21

Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987) 20

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39 (1987) 10, 23

People v. Cook, 2015 N.Y.Misc. LEXIS 4689 17

People v. Gissendanner, N.Y.Ct.App., 48 N.Y.2d 543, 399 N.E.2d 924, 423 N.Y.S.2d 893 (1979). 16

People v. Gutierrez (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1463 20

People v. Sanderson (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1334 14

People v. Superior Court (Barrett) (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1305. 11

People v. Superior Court (Johnson) (2015) 61 Cal.4th 696. 7

Pitchess v. Superior Court (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531. 7, 8, 9-11, 14, 17, 19, 21-23, 26-28

Shannon v. Alameida, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128558, *60 (C.D. Cal. 2010) 22

Smith v. Robbins, 528 U.S. 259 (2000) (*Robbins*) 11, 20

Snowden v. State, 672 A.2d 1017 (Del. 1996) 15-17

Spencer v. Texas, 385 U.S. 554 (1967) 20

State v. Anderson, 1999 Del. Super. LEXIS 450 14

State v. D.F., 2012 Del.Fam.Ct. LEXIS 39 15

State v. Kaszubinski, N.J. Super., 177 N.J. Super. 136, 425 A.2d 711 16

<i>United States v. Aichele</i> , 941 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1991)	<u>24</u>
<i>United States v. Andrus</i> , 775 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1985)	<u>18</u>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	<u>12</u>
<i>United States v. Driscoll</i> , 970 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1992).....	<u>18</u>
<i>United States v. Henthorn</i> , 931 F.2d 29 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<u>17</u>
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 983 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<u>18</u>
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	<u>19</u>
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 854 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1988)	<u>18</u>
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	<u>18</u>
<i>United States v. Rivaz-Felix</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55895 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	<u>17</u>

Statutes and Authorities:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	<u>13</u>
Article, 67 Stan.L.Rev. 743	<u>13, 24, 25</u>
<i>Evidence Code</i> § 1043	<u>7</u>
<i>Evidence Code</i> § 1044	<u>7</u>
<i>Evidence Code</i> §1045	<u>7</u>

Government Code, § 3305.5 7

Me. Rev. Stat. Title 30-A, § 503 (2014) 25
